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HOUSING SCHEME FOR RURAL POOR IN HARYANA


6323.  SHRI RAMESH CHANDER KAUSHIK:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has chalked out any housing scheme for the benefit of rural poor and homeless people in Haryana;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) the quantum of funds allocated for the said purpose to the State during the last three years and the current year; and

(d) if not, the time by which such a scheme is likely to be started in the State?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAV)


(a), (b),(c) and (d) : To achieve the objective of ‘Housing for All by 2022’ the Ministry of Rural Development is implementing Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin (PMAY-G) from 01.04.2016 which aims to provide pucca house with basic amenities to all houseless households and households living in zero, one or two room houses with kutcha wall and kutcha roof in rural areas of the country including Haryana. In the initial phase one crore houses are proposed to be constructed over the period of three years from 2016-17 to 2018-

19.


Under PMAY-G, financial assistance of Rs. 1.20 lakh in plain areas and Rs. 1.30 lakh in North Eastern States, Hilly States & difficult areas including IAP districts is provided to the beneficiaries. In addition, 90/95 person days of unskilled wage from MGNREGS and Rs.

12,000/- for toilet construction under Swachh Bharat Mission-Gramin, MGNREGS or any other dedicated financial source is provided to the beneficiary over and above the unit assistance.


A statement indicating funds released to the State of Haryana under PMAY-G (including the erstwhile Indira Awaas Yojana, IAY) during last three years and current year is given below:


Financial Year Funds released (Rs. in lakh)

2014-15 9492.49

2015-16 9174.58

2016-17 7414.46

2017-18 2153.84
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